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Docket Item # 5
BAR CASE # 2016-00361 

BAR Meeting 
November 16, 2016 

ISSUE: Signage 

APPLICANT: Nicecream Factory 

LOCATION:  726 King Street 

ZONE:  KR/King Street Retail 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
1. Approval of a Certificate of Appropriateness for the wall and projecting signs, provided

the LED light strip is integrated into the sign band trim and the lights bulbs are not visible 
to pedestrians, and  

2. Denial of the request to paint or lime wash the unpainted first floor masonry wall.

  GENERAL NOTES TO THE APPLICANT 

1. ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES OF APPROPRIATENESS AND PERMITS TO DEMOLISH:
Applicants must obtain a stamped copy of the Certificate of Appropriateness or Permit to Demolish PRIOR
to applying for a building permit.  Contact BAR Staff, Room 2100, City Hall, 703-746-3833, or
preservation@alexandriava.gov for further information.

2. APPEAL OF DECISION:  In accordance with the Zoning Ordinance, if the Board of Architectural Review
denies or approves an application in whole or in part, the applicant or opponent may appeal the Board’s
decision to City Council on or before 14 days after the decision of the Board.

3. COMPLIANCE WITH BAR POLICIES:  All materials must comply with the BAR’s adopted policies
unless otherwise specifically approved.

4. BUILDING PERMITS:  Most projects approved by the Board of Architectural Review require the issuance
of one or more construction permits by Building and Fire Code Administration (including signs).  The
applicant is responsible for obtaining all necessary construction permits after receiving Board of
Architectural Review approval.  Contact Code Administration, Room 4200, City Hall, 703-838-4360 for
further information.

5. EXPIRATION OF APPROVALS NOTE:  In accordance with Sections 10-106(B) and 10-206(B) of the
Zoning Ordinance, any official Board of Architectural Review approval will expire 12 months from the
date of issuance if the work is not commenced and diligently and substantially pursued by the end of that
12-month period.

6. HISTORIC PROPERTY TAX CREDITS:  Applicants performing extensive, certified rehabilitations of
historic properties may separately be eligible for state and/or federal tax credits.  Consult with the Virginia
Department of Historic Resources (VDHR) prior to initiating any work to determine whether the proposed
project may qualify for such credits. 

http://www.dhr.virginia.gov/tax_credits/tax_credit.htm
http://www.dhr.virginia.gov/tax_credits/tax_credit.htm
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I. ISSUE 

The applicant is requesting approval of a Certificate of Appropriateness for two illuminated 
signs, alterations to the storefront system and the painting of an unpainted masonry wall at 726 
King Street.   
 
The individual letter wall sign will measure 9’ by 1’- 2” (10.44 square feet) and will be centered 
in the existing sign band above the first floor storefront window.  The sign will be illuminated by 
LED linear strip lighting installed along the top and bottom of the sign band, similar to the 
integrated lighting approved by the Board for Magnolia’s on King (703 King Street).  The 
projecting sign will measure 2’ by 1.6’ (3 square feet) and will be illuminated by mini spotlights 
integrated into the projecting bracket. 
 
Changes to the storefront window consist of new aluminum coping and new octagonal white tile 
on the entrance and on the knee wall below the window.  The applicant also requests approval to 
either paint or lime wash the existing unpainted masonry wall on the first floor.      
 
II. HISTORY 

The two-story commercial building at 726 King Street was constructed prior to 1891, according 
to the Sanborn Fire Insurance maps.  The existing angled storefront window is not original to the 
construction of the building, and likely dates to 1947, when the BAR approved a new first floor 
storefront.   Given the continued commercial use of the property, there have been a number of 
signs approved for the subject property over the years.  Most recently, on May 7, 2015, BAR 
staff administratively approved signage for the prior tenant (BAR Case # 2015-131).   
 
III. ANALYSIS 

While the BAR’s Sign Policy allows for up to two signs per business, the square footage of the 
signage exceeds what staff may approve administratively and the applicant must seek Board 
approval for the signs.   Staff has no objection to the signs or their size, given the particularly 
narrow 14 foot wide storefront and the recessed entrance.  However, the applicant should work 
with staff to review a large scale lighting detail to confirm that the LED lighting can be installed 
on the sign band so that the fixture itself is not visible and lights do not shine into pedestrian’s 
eyes and that the intensity of the illumination does not visually overpower the streetscape.   
 
Staff also supports the changes to the storefront, which will help to modernize the first floor.  
However, staff does not support the applicant’s request to paint, or lime wash, the first floor 
brick wall for a number of reasons.  The BAR has historically opposed painting brick and the 
zoning ordinance stipulates that the painting a previously unpainted masonry surface requires 
review and approval of a Certificate of Appropriateness from the BAR at a public hearing.  With 
few exceptions, the Board has consistently denied such requests.  Although the applicant has 
stated that the painting or lime washing of the wall is intended to lighten up the storefront to 
make it more inviting, staff believes that the proposed new signage, storefront paving and the 
painted sign band will be sufficient to achieve this goal.  Painting a masonry surface not only 
potentially traps moisture in the wall, it is also largely irreversible because it is difficult to 
remove without further damaging the brick.   
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Although many of the commercial buildings on King Street have a storefront which is a later 
addition that is stylistically unrelated to the building above, very few brick commercial buildings 
are painted on just the first floor.  With the majority of this narrow storefront being large plate 
glass, painting the first floor wall gives the second floor brick mass an uncomfortable floating 
appearance and creates a significant contrast between the first floor and the more traditional 
historic upper floors.  Although a lime wash would not damage the brick to the extent that paint 
would, staff believes that it is also not appropriate for the same reasons listed above.  As a result, 
staff recommends denial of the request to paint or lime wash the first floor unpainted masonry 
wall.  
 
STAFF 
Stephanie Sample, Historic Preservation Planner, Planning & Zoning 
Al Cox, FAIA, Historic Preservation Manager, Planning & Zoning 
 
 
 
IV. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS  

Legend: C- code requirement  R- recommendation  S- suggestion  F- finding 
 
Zoning Comments 
 
C-1 Proposed signs and store front alterations will comply with zoning. A minimum of 8’ 

from the bottom of the hanging sign to the sidewalk must be maintained. 
 
Code Administration 
 
No comments received.  
 
Transportation and Environmental Services 
COMMENTS  
 
R1. The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for 

demolition. (T&ES) 
 
R2. Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 
 
CODE REQUIREMENTS 
 
C1. The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 

Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). 
(T&ES) 

 
C2. The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 
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C3. Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2) 
(T&ES) 

 
C4. All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, 

etc. must be city standard design. (Sec. 5-2-1) (T&ES) 
 
C5. A sign may be erected or displayed flat against a building wall or at an angle thereto, so 

long as the sign does not project more than four feet from the building wall or within one 
foot of an established curb line and the bottom of the sign is at least eight feet above a 
sidewalk or parking area and at least 14.5 feet above any alley. (Sec. 5-2-29(c)) (T&ES) 

 
C6. If any portion of the signage encroaches in the right of way, the owner shall obtain and 

maintain a policy of general liability insurance in the amount of $1,000,000 which will 
indemnify the owner (and all successors in interest); and the city as an additional named 
insured. (Sec. 5-29 (h)(1)) (T&ES) 

 
C7. The owner shall obtain and maintain a policy of general liability insurance in the amount of 

$1,000,000 which will indemnify the owner (and all successors in interest); and the City 
as an Additional Insured, against claims, demands, suits and related costs, including 
attorneys’ fees, arising from any bodily injury or property damage which may occur as a 
result of the encroachment. (Sec. 5-29 (h)(1)) (T&ES) 

  
 Please submit Insurance Certificate: 
 City of Alexandria 
 T&ES 
 Attn:  Shanna Austin  
 301 King Street, Room 4130 
            Alexandria, VA 22314 
 
V.         ATTACHMENTS 
 
1 – Supplemental Materials  
2 – Application for BAR 2016-0361:726 King Street 
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